each projected year after considering future supply and inflation in Mainland China.

‧ The discount rate used was 12.5% (2017: 14%) for the year ended 31 December 2018.

The principal valuation assumption adopted in measuring the fair value of heifers and calves is as follows:

‧ The average market price of a heifer of 14 months old was RMB18,000 (2017: RMB19,000) for the year
ended 31 December 2018 and the average feeding cost per day of each calf and heifer ranged from
RMB30.00 to RMB33.76.

Annual Report 2018 121

31 December 2018

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

15. BIOLOGICAL ASSETS (Continued)

C – Fair value hierarchy

The following tables illustrate the fair value measurement hierarchy of the Group’s biological assets.

Fair value measurement using
significant unobservable inputs

(Level 3)

2018 2017
RMB’000 RMB’000

As at 31 December 1,211,650 1,211,825

D – Sensitivity analysis

Feeding costs sensitivity analysis for milkable cows

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in feeding costs, with all other
variables held constant, of the Group’s loss before tax (through the impact on changes in the feeding costs).

Increase/(decrease)
in loss before tax

2018 2017
RMB’000 RMB’000

Increase in feeding costs of 10% 162,620 129,120

Decrease in feeding costs of 10% (162,620) (129,120)

Milk price sensitivity analysis for milkable cows

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in the milk price, with all
other variables held constant, of the Group’s loss before tax (through the impact on changes in the milk price).

Increase/(decrease)
in loss before tax

2018 2017
RMB’000 RMB’000

Increase in milk price of 10% (270,750) (226,600)

Decrease in milk price of 10% 270,750 226,600

122 YuanShengTai Dairy Farm Limited

31 December 2018

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

16. INVENTORIES

2018 2017
RMB’000 RMB’000

Feeds 274,111 237,404
Others 28,499 21,975

302,610 259,379

17. TRADE RECEIVABLES

2018 2017

RMB’000 RMB’000

Trade receivables 58,712 85,339

The Group’s trading terms with its customers are mainly on credit. The credit period is generally one month.

An ageing analysis of the trade receivables as at the end of each reporting year, based on the invoice date, is
as follows:

2018 2017

RMB’000 RMB’000

Within 1 month 56,303 54,844

1 to 2 months 372 6,777

Over 2 months 2,037 23,718

58,712 85,339

No loss allowance for impairment of trade receivables for each of the reporting year was made.

Annual Report 2018 123

31 December 2018

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

17. TRADE RECEIVABLES (Continued)

Impairment under IFRS 9 for the year ended 31 December 2018

An impairment analysis is performed at each reporting date using a provision matrix to measure expected
credit losses. The provision rates are based on days past due for groupings of various customer segments
with similar loss patterns (i.e., by geographical region, product type, customer type and rating, and coverage
by letters of credit or other forms of credit insurance). The calculation reflects the probability-weighted
outcome, the time value of money and reasonable and supportable information that is available at the

[…]

Increase/
(decrease)

in loss
before tax

Increase/
(decrease) in
basis points

Increase/
(decrease)

in loss
before tax

RMB’000 RMB’000

RMB 100 (1,709) 100 (8,145)
HKD 100 (1,893) 100 (3,194)
USD 100 (6,194) 100 (20)

RMB (100) 1,709 (100) 8,145
HKD (100) 1,893 (100) 3,194
USD (100) 6,194 (100) 20

Foreign currency risk

The Group has transactional currency exposures. Such exposures arise from cash and cash equivalents and
time deposits held by operating units in currencies other than the units’ functional currencies. Approximately
62% (2017: 14%) of the Group’s cash and cash equivalents and time deposits were denominated in currencies
other than the functional currency of the operating units.

134 YuanShengTai Dairy Farm Limited

31 December 2018

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

29. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (Continued)

Foreign currency risk (Continued)

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity at the end of the reporting period to a reasonably possible
change in the HKD and US$ exchange rate, with all other variables held constant, of the Group’s loss before
tax (due to changes in the fair value of monetary assets).

2018 2017
Increase/

(decrease) in
foreign

currency
rate

Increase/
(decrease)

in loss
before tax

Increase/
(decrease) in

foreign
currency

rate

Increase/
(decrease)

in loss
before tax

RMB’000 RMB’000

If RMB weakens against HKD 3% (49) 3% (4,934)
If RMB strengthens against HKD (3%) 49 (3%) 4,934
If RMB weakens against US$ 3% (18,581) 3% (61)
If RMB strengthens against US$ (3%) 18,581 (3%) 61

Credit risk

The Group trades only with recognised and creditworthy third parties. It is the Group’s policy that all customers
who wish to trade on credit terms are subject to credit verification procedures. In addition, receivable balances
are monitored on an ongoing basis and the Group’s exposure to bad debts is not significant.

Annual Report 2018 135

31 December 2018

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

29. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (Continued)

Maximum exposure and year-end staging as at 31 December 2018

The table below shows the credit quality and the maximum exposure to credit risk based on the Group’s credit